
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Solar Colour Changing Water 
Fountain 
Item No: P311 / 671640 
Instructions for Use v001: 10/10/24        
Please read and retain these instructions for future reference 



 

 
ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Power Details: Battery Type & details: 900AH    

Voltage details: 7V/3W

 

 



 

 

Solar Floating Fountain 
Assembly Method 
1.Please choose the Nozzles you like between B1-B7. 

2.Assembling the connecting pipe B8 and the nozzles B5,B6 or B7 
into F. (as shown in fig.1) 

3.You can install the nozzles B1 , B2 , B3 ,B4 or F on solar 
fountain. (as shown in fig.2） 
4.Install the plastic pipe . put D into C , a total of four group(H). (as 
shown in fig.3) 

5.Install H into solar fountain(EVA open slot). (as shown in fig.4) 
6.You can cut the plastic pipe according to your requirement. 

7.Putting the product into water, making sure the water pump is 
completely immersed in water. Let the sunlight shine directly on the 
solar panel without any shade so that the water pump can    start 
spraying water.  

Parts Name quantity 
A Solar panel with pump 1 

 

 
B 

B1 Nozzle 1 1 
B2 Nozzle 2 1 
B3 Nozzle 3 1 
B4 Nozzle 4 1 
B5 Nozzle 5 1 

B6 Nozzle 6 1 

B7 Nozzle 7 1 

B8 Connection pipe 1 
C Plastic pipe 4 

D Fasteners 4 

E Filter cotton Optional 
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D                                 C                                                               H 
(fig.3) 

(fig.1)                                                                        (fig.2) 
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Tips 
1.When the product is used for the first time at night or the product is 
out of the water for more than 4 hours at night, it is necessary to use 
strong light to irradiate the solar panel for more than 30s. After 
removing the strong light, wait for 1 minute to work. 

2.When the product is affected by weak light at dusk, it is normal that 
there will be intermittent or non-spraying of water, and it will 
automatically enter the night work mode after dark. 

 
Product features 
1.The battery of solar fountain will store power during the day when it is 
working. It doesn’t work at cloudy. 
2.The height of the spray water will change with the change of 
sunlight. 
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3.The Led will be lighted at night and the spray height will remain 
constant until the battery runs out. 
4.The product has a water shortage protection function, when the 
solar fountain can’t gain enough water, the pump and LED will 
stop working automatically. 
5.Lifespan：≥ 10000 h. 
6.Here are seven spray patterns. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.The fountain should be put into the water to exhaust the air when the 
solar fountain is used for the first time. 
5.When there is enough sunlight, the spray height is too low or only 
a little water, please take out the filter cotton or rotor for 
cleaning or replacement. (as shown in the fig.5) 
6.The working time of the product at night is affected by the light     
intensity during the day. It is normal to work for 4 hours if the light is   
sufficient. If the light is weak during the day, it is normal to work for 

1-3 hours at night. 

The first step:  remove the nozzle 
The second step:  remove the 
water pump 
The third step:  take out the filter 
cotton or rotor 
The fourth step:  clean filter 
cotton or rotor 
The fifth step:  reassemble 
the fountain 

Filter cotton 

 Water pump 

fig.5 
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Notes 
1.You can choose the nozzles according to your preferences and 
environment. 

2.Make sure solar panel gain enough sunlight, Don’t cover the solar 
panel with sundries or garbage. 
3.Make sure you have put enough water in the fountain so that the 
pump can stay entirely under the water. 

 
Size of Power voltage Voltage Volume Water Battery The 
solar of Solar of Solar of Water of Flow height capacity quantity 
panel panel panel pump (L/h) (cm) (mAh) of 
(mm) (W) (V) (V)    LED light 

Ф160 3.5 7 5-7 120-220 30-50 2200 6 

 

specification
 



 

 

Customer questions & answers 
Why does the solar fountain pump not work or work intermittently? 

1.When putting the product into the water, press the product into the water once to discharge the gas. 
2.Avoid covering or shadowing on the surface of the product or rainy weather. 
3.Please put the product under plenty of sunlight.     4.Disassemble the bottom water pump for 
cleaning. 

Why doesn't the solar fountain pump light up or light up for a short time at night? 
The working time of the light at night depends on the sunlight and energy stored by the battery during the day. If 
there is not enough sunlight during the day, it is normal not to work or work for a short period of time at night. 

Why does the solar fountain pump light up but not spray water at night? 

It is recommended to check and clean the bottom water pump to avoid clogging. 

Is it normal for the solar fountain pump not to work on a cloudy day? 
Yes, the solar fountain pump must be in direct sunlight to work   normally, and it will not work when there are 
dark clouds. When there are dark clouds, the fountain pump will not use the electric energy stored in the battery, 
and the electric energy will be reserved for night use. 



 

 

  

ALWAYS POSITION THE SOLAR PANEL IN DIRECT SUNLIGHT 
 
WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 
WHEN USING ANY APPLIANCE, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD 
ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED: 

• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 
• FOR DOMESTIC OUTDOOR USE ONLY. 
• BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO 

NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE NOT TO DROP 
THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL 
DAMAGE. 

• THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT 
RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY CAUSE 
INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• REPLACE THE BATTERIES IF LEFT FOR LONG PERIODS OR NO 
LONGER CHARGING. 

 



 

 

 
 

• DO NOT SHORT CIRCUIT THE BATTERY TERMINALS. 
• ENSURE THE BATTERY COMPARTMENT IS RE-SECURED BY THE 

SCREW OR SECURING DEVICE. 
• BATTERY DISPOSAL: SPENT OR EXPIRED BATTERIES MUST BE 

DISPOSED OF AND RECYCLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH YOUR 
LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS. 

• KEEP BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN AND PETS. 
  



 

 

 
 
CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

• REGULARLY CHECK AND WIPE CLEAN THE SOLAR PANEL AND 
REMOVE ANY OBSTRUCTIONS. 

• DO NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANERS OR SHARP UTENSILS TO 
CLEAN THIS APPLIANCE. 

• WIPE SURFACES WITH A SOFT DRY CLOTH. DRY 
THOROUGHLY BEFORE FURTHER USE.  

• DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER.  
• STORE THE APPLIANCE IN A COOL, DRY PLACE. 



 

 

DISPOSAL 
• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled 

packaging where possible. 
• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, and 

cartons in accordance with your local authority 
recycling regulations.  

• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check 
with your local council authorised household 
waste recycling centre for disposal. 

• Plastics, polybags – this is made from the 
following recyclable plastic.  

 
 
 

 
  

Code & Symbol 
 

Type of Plastic Please Specify (includes ABS, Nylon) 



 

 

 
 

GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Details zur Leistung: Batterie Typ & Details: 900AH  
   Angaben zur Spannung: 7V/3W 
 

 

 



 

 

 Solar-Schwimmbrunnen 
 Montage Methode 
1.  bitte wählen Sie die gewünschten Düsen zwischen B1-B7 

2. Zusammenbau des Verbindungsrohrs B8 und der Düsen B5, B6 
oder B7 in F. (wie in Abb. 1 gezeigt) 

3. Sie können die Düsen B1, B2, B3, B4 oder F auf dem 
Solarbrunnen installieren. (wie in Abb.2 gezeigt) 
4. Installieren Sie das Kunststoffrohr. Stecken Sie D in C, insgesamt 
vier Gruppen (H). (wie in Abb.3 gezeigt) 

5. Installieren Sie H in den Solarbrunnen (EVA offener Schlitz). (wie in 
Abb.4 gezeigt)  

6. Sie können das Kunststoffrohr nach Ihren Wünschen zuschneiden. 

7. Legen Sie das Produkt ins Wasser und stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
Wasserpumpe vollständig in das Wasser eingetaucht ist. Lassen Sie 
das Sonnenlicht ohne Schatten direkt auf das Solarpanel scheinen, 
damit die Wasserpumpe mit dem Spritzen von Wasser beginnen 
kann. 

  

DE                                      

C                           D 

B5                    B6 

B1                   B2 

B7               B8 

B3              B4 

E 

A 



 

 

Teile Name Menge 
A Solarmodul mit Pumpe 1 

 

 
B 

B1 Düse 1 1 

B2 Düse 2 1 

B3 Düse 3 1 

B4 Düse 4 1 

B5 Düse 5 1 

B6 Düse 6 1 

B7 Düse 7 1 

B8 Anschlussleitung 1 

C Kunststoffrohr 4 

D Befestigungselem
ente 

4 

E Filterwatte Optional 

D                                C                                                              H 
(Abb.3) 

(Abb.1)                                                                        (Abb.2) 

Teileliste 

(Abb.
 



 

 

 
Tipps 
1. wenn das Produkt zum ersten Mal in der Nacht verwendet wird oder 
das Produkt ist aus dem Wasser für mehr als 4 Stunden in der Nacht, ist 
es notwendig, starkes Licht zu verwenden, um das Solarpanel für mehr 
als 30s zu bestrahlen. Nach dem Entfernen des starken Lichts, warten Sie 
für 1 Minute zu arbeiten. 

2.Wenn das Produkt in der Dämmerung von schwachem Licht 
beeinflusst wird, ist es normal, dass das Wasser nur sporadisch oder gar 
nicht versprüht wird, und es schaltet nach Einbruch der Dunkelheit 
automatisch in den Nachtmodus. 

 

Produktmerkmale 
1.Die Batterie des Solarbrunnens speichert den Strom während des 
Tages, wenn er in Betrieb ist. Bei Bewölkung funktioniert er nicht. 
2.Die Höhe des Sprühwassers ändert sich mit der Veränderung des 
Sonnenlichts. 
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3.Die Led leuchtet bei Nacht und die Sprühhöhe bleibt konstant, bis die 
Batterie leer ist. 
4.Das Produkt hat eine Schutzfunktion gegen Wassermangel. Wenn 
der Solarbrunnen nicht genug Wasser bekommt, schalten sich die 
Pumpe und die LED automatisch ab. 
automatisch aufhören zu arbeiten. 
5.lifespan：≥ 10000 h. 
6.hier sind sieben Sprühbilder. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. wenn der Solarbrunnen zum ersten Mal benutzt wird, sollte er ins 
Wasser gestellt werden, um die Luft abzulassen. 
5. bei ausreichender Sonneneinstrahlung ist die Sprühhöhe zu gering 
oder es kommt nur wenig Wasser, bitte nehmen Sie die Filterwatte 
oder den Rotor zur 
Reinigung oder Austausch herausnehmen. (wie in Abb.5 gezeigt) 
6. die Betriebszeit des Geräts in der Nacht wird durch die Lichtintensität 
am Tag beeinflusst. Es ist normal, 4 Stunden zu arbeiten, wenn das 
Licht ausreichend ist. Wenn das Licht am Tag schwach ist, ist es normal, 
dass man für 

1-3 Stunden in der Nacht. 
Der erste Schritt: Entfernen 
Sie die Düse Der zweite 
Schritt: Entfernen Sie die 
Wasserpumpe 
Dritter Schritt: Filterwatte 
oder Rotor herausnehmen 
Vierter Schritt: Reinigen der 
Filterwatte oder des Rotoren 
Fünfter Schritt: Bauen Sie den 
Brunnen wieder zusammen 

Filter cotton 

 Water pump 

fig.5 
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Anmerkungen 
(1) Sie können die Düsen nach Ihren Vorlieben und Umgebung wählen. 
2. stellen Sie sicher, dass Solarpanel gewinnen genug Sonnenlicht, 
decken Sie nicht das Solarpanel mit sundries oder Müll. 
3. stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie genug Wasser in den Brunnen gesetzt 
haben, so dass die Pumpe vollständig unter dem Wasser bleiben kann. 

Größe der Strom Spannung Spannung Band Wasser Batterie Die 
Solarpanels von Solar von Solar von Wasser der Strömung Höhe Kapazität Menge 

Paneelsl Panel Panel Pumpe (L/h) (cm) (mAh) von 

(mm) (W) (V) (V)    LED-Licht 

Ф160 3.5 7 5-7 120-220 30-50 2200 6 

 
 

Spezifikationen 



 

 

Kundenfragen & Antworten 
Warum funktioniert die Pumpe des Solarbrunnens nicht oder nur unregelmäßig? 
1. wenn Sie das Produkt ins Wasser legen, drücken Sie das Produkt einmal ins Wasser, um das Gas 
abzulassen. 
2. vermeiden Sie Abdeckung oder Beschattung auf der Oberfläche des Produkts oder regnerisches 
Wetter. 
3. stellen Sie das Produkt bitte unter viel Sonnenlicht.     4. demontieren Sie die untere Wasserpumpe 
zur Reinigung. 

Warum leuchtet die Solarbrunnenpumpe nachts nicht oder nur kurz auf? 
Die Betriebszeit der Leuchte bei Nacht hängt von der Sonneneinstrahlung und der tagsüber in der Batterie 
gespeicherten Energie ab. Wenn tagsüber nicht genügend Sonnenlicht vorhanden ist, ist es normal, dass die Leuchte 
nachts nicht oder nur für kurze Zeit funktioniert. 

Warum leuchtet die Pumpe des Solarbrunnens nachts auf, spritzt aber kein Wasser? 

Es wird empfohlen, die Bodenwasserpumpe zu überprüfen und zu reinigen, um Verstopfungen zu vermeiden. 

Ist es normal, dass die Solarbrunnenpumpe an einem bewölkten Tag nicht funktioniert? 
Ja, die Solarbrunnenpumpe muss in direktem Sonnenlicht stehen, um normal zu funktionieren, und sie funktioniert 
nicht, wenn es dunkle Wolken gibt. Wenn es dunkle Wolken gibt, wird die Springbrunnenpumpe die in der Batterie 
gespeicherte elektrische Energie nicht nutzen, und die elektrische Energie wird für die Nacht reserviert. 



 

 

  

DAS SOLARMODUL IMMER IM DIREKTEN SONNENLICHT 
AUFSTELLEN 
WARNUNGEN UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: 
BEI DER VERWENDUNG EINES GERÄTS SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE 
SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN GETROFFEN WERDEN: 

• VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN LESEN. 
• NUR FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN GEBRAUCH IM FREIEN. 
• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT VOR DEM GEBRAUCH GRÜNDLICH 

AUF EVENTUELLE MÄNGEL UND VERWENDEN SIE ES NICHT, 
WENN SIE MÄNGEL FESTSTELLEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS 
GERÄT NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA SCHWERE STÖSSE INNERE 
SCHÄDEN VERURSACHEN KÖNNEN. 

• DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ANBAUGERÄTEN, DIE 
NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD EMPFOHLEN WERDEN, 
KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN UND EINE EVENTUELLE 
GARANTIE UNGÜLTIG MACHEN. 

• TAUSCHEN SIE DIE BATTERIEN AUS, WENN SIE DAS GERÄT ÜBER 
EINEN LÄNGEREN ZEITRAUM STEHEN LASSEN ODER NICHT 
MEHR AUFLADEN. 



 

 

 
 

• SCHLIESSEN SIE DIE BATTERIEPOLE NICHT KURZ. 
• VERGEWISSERN SIE SICH, DASS DAS BATTERIEFACH WIEDER MIT 

DER SCHRAUBE ODER DER SICHERUNGSVORRICHTUNG 
GESICHERT IST. 

• BATTERIEENTSORGUNG: VERBRAUCHTE ODER ABGELAUFENE 
BATTERIEN MÜSSEN IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEN 
ÖRTLICHEN BEHÖRDLICHEN VORSCHRIFTEN ENTSORGT UND 
RECYCELT WERDEN. 

• HALTEN SIE BATTERIEN VON KINDERN UND HAUSTIEREN 
FERN. 

  



 

 

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE 
• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS SOLARMODUL REGELMÄSSIG, 

WISCHEN SIE ES AB UND ENTFERNEN SIE EVENTUELLE 
VERSTOPFUNGEN. 

• VERWENDEN SIE ZUR REINIGUNG DES GERÄTS KEINE 
SCHEUERMITTEL ODER SCHARFEN UTENSILIEN. 

• WISCHEN SIE DIE OBERFLÄCHEN MIT EINEM WEICHEN, 
TROCKENEN TUCH AB. VOR DEM WEITEREN GEBRAUCH 
GRÜNDLICH TROCKNEN.  

• NICHT IN WASSER EINTAUCHEN.  
• LAGERN SIE DAS GERÄT AN EINEM KÜHLEN, TROCKENEN 

ORT. 



 

 

ENTSORGUNG 
• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit 

wiederverwertbare oder recycelte Verpackungen. 
• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier und 

Kartons in Übereinstimmung mit den 
Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer Gemeinde.  

• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts 
erkundigen Sie sich bitte bei den von der 
Gemeindeverwaltung zugelassenen 
Recyclingzentren für Haushaltsabfälle nach der 
Entsorgung. 

• Kunststoffe, Polybeutel - diese bestehen aus den 
folgenden recycelbaren Kunststoffen.  

 
 
 

 
  

Code & Symbol 
 

Art von Kunststoff Bitte spezifizieren (umfasst ABS, Nylon ) 



 

 

FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Détails de la prestation: Batterie Typ & Details : 900AH  
   Données relatives à la tension : 7V/3W 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 Fontaine solaire 
 Méthode de montage 
1. veuillez sélectionner les buses souhaitées entre B1-B7 

2. Assemblage du tube de liaison B8 et des buses B5, B6 ou B7 en F. 
(comme indiqué dans la fig. 1) 

3. Vous pouvez installer les buses B1, B2, B3, B4 ou F sur la 
fontaine solaire. (comme indiqué dans la Fig.2) 
4. Installez le tube en plastique. Insérez D dans C, quatre groupes au 
total (H). (comme indiqué dans la fig. 3) 

5. Installez H dans le puits solaire (fente ouverte EVA). (comme 
indiqué dans la figure 4) 

6. Vous pouvez couper le tube plastique selon vos besoins. 

7. Placez le produit dans l'eau et assurez-vous que la pompe à eau est 
complètement immergée dans l'eau. Laissez la lumière du soleil briller 
directement sur le panneau solaire, sans ombre, pour que la pompe à 
eau puisse commencer à projeter de l'eau.                                          

DE                                      

C                           D 

B5                    B6 

B1                   B2 

B7               B8 

B3              B4 
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Pièces Nom Quantité 
A Panneau solaire avec 

pompe 
1 

 

 
B 

B1 Buse 1 1 

B2 Buse 2 1 

B3 Buse 3 1 

B4 Buse 4 1 

B5 Buse 5 1 

B6 Buse 6 1 

B7 Buse 7 1 

B8 Conduite de 
raccordement 

1 

C Tube en plastique 4 

D Eléments de 
fixation 

4 

E Ouate de filtration En option 

D                                C                                                              H 
(fig.3) 

(fig.1)                                                                        (fig.2) 

Liste des pièces 

(fig.4) 



 

 

 
Conseils 
1. si le produit est utilisé pour la première fois la nuit ou si le produit est 
hors de l'eau pendant plus de 4 heures la nuit, il est nécessaire d'utiliser 
une lumière forte pour irradier le panneau solaire pendant plus de 30s. 
Après avoir enlevé la lumière forte, attendre 1 minute pour travailler. 

2. si le produit est influencé par une faible lumière au crépuscule, il est 
normal que l'eau ne soit pulvérisée que sporadiquement ou pas du tout, 
et il passe automatiquement en mode nuit à la tombée de la nuit. 

 

Caractéristiques du produit 
1.La batterie de la fontaine solaire stocke l'électricité pendant la 
journée, lorsqu'elle est en service. Elle ne fonctionne pas par temps 
nuageux. 
2.La hauteur de l'eau pulvérisée varie en fonction de la variation de 
la lumière du soleil. 
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3.la LED s'allume la nuit et le niveau de pulvérisation reste constant 
jusqu'à ce que la batterie soit vide. 
4.Le produit a une fonction de protection contre le manque d'eau. Si la 
fontaine solaire ne reçoit pas assez d'eau, la pompe et la LED 
s'éteignent automatiquement. 
s'arrêtent automatiquement de fonctionner. 
5.lifespan：≥ 10000 h. 
6.voici sept images de pulvérisation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. lorsque la fontaine solaire est utilisée pour la première fois, elle doit 
être placée dans l'eau pour évacuer l'air. 
5. Si le rayonnement solaire est suffisant, la hauteur de pulvérisation 
est trop faible ou il n'y a que peu d'eau, veuillez retirer la ouate de 
filtration ou le rotor pour le 
retirer pour le nettoyage ou le remplacement. (comme indiqué dans la 
fig.5) 
6. Le temps de fonctionnement de l'appareil pendant la nuit est 
influencé par l'intensité de la lumière pendant la journée. Il est normal 
de fonctionner 4 heures arbeiten, wenn das Licht ausreichend ist. 
Wenn das Licht am Tag schwach ist, ist es normal, dass man für 

1 à 3 heures pendant la nuit. 
La première étape : retirer la 
buse La deuxième étape : 
retirer la 
Pompe à eau 
Troisième étape : retirer la 
ouate de filtration ou le rotor 
Quatrième étape : nettoyer la 
ouate de filtration ou le rotor 
Cinquième étape : Remonter 
la fontaine 

Coton filtre 

 Pompe à 
 

fig.5 

 Rotors 

Buse 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Notes  
1 Vous pouvez choisir les buses en fonction de vos préférences et de 

l'environnement. 
2. assurez-vous que le panneau solaire gagne assez de lumière du soleil, 
ne couvrez pas le panneau solaire avec des sundries ou des ordures. 

3. assurez-vous d'avoir mis suffisamment d'eau dans le puits pour que 
la pompe puisse rester entièrement sous l'eau. 

 
Taille des  Électricité Tension Tension Bande Eau Batterie Le site 
Panneaux 
solaires 

 de Solar de Solar de l'eau du 
flux 

Hauteur Capacité quantité 

Panneaul  Panneau Panneau Pompe (L/h) (cm) (mAh) de 
(mm))  (W) (V) (V)    Lumière 

LED 

Ф160  3.5 7 5-7 120-
220 

30-50 2200 6 

 

Spécifications 



 

 

 
 
Questions & réponses des clients 
Pourquoi la pompe de la fontaine solaire ne fonctionne-t-elle pas ou de manière irrégulière ? 
1. lorsque vous mettez le produit dans l'eau, appuyez une fois sur le produit dans l'eau pour évacuer le 
gaz. 
2. évitez de couvrir ou de faire de l'ombre sur la surface du produit ou par temps pluvieux. 
3. Placez le produit sous la lumière du soleil.     4. démontez la pompe à eau inférieure pour la 
nettoyer. 

Pourquoi la pompe de fontaine solaire ne s'allume-t-elle pas la nuit ou seulement brièvement ? 
La durée de fonctionnement de la lampe la nuit dépend de l'ensoleillement et de l'énergie stockée dans la batterie 
pendant la journée. S'il n'y a pas assez de lumière du soleil pendant la journée, il est normal que la lampe ne 
fonctionne pas la nuit ou seulement pendant une courte période. 

Pourquoi la pompe de la fontaine solaire s'allume-t-elle la nuit, mais ne projette-t-elle pas d'eau ? 

Il est recommandé de vérifier et de nettoyer la pompe à eau de sol afin d'éviter les obstructions. 

Est-il normal que la pompe de la fontaine solaire ne fonctionne pas un jour nuageux ? 
Oui, la pompe de fontaine solaire doit être exposée à la lumière directe du soleil pour fonctionner normalement, et 
elle ne fonctionne pas s'il y a des nuages noirs. S'il y a des nuages noirs, la pompe de la fontaine n'utilisera pas 
l'énergie électrique stockée dans la batterie et l'énergie électrique sera réservée pour la nuit. 



 

 

  

 
PLACEZ TOUJOURS LE PANNEAU SOLAIRE À LA LUMIÈRE DIRECTE 
DU SOLEIL 
 
AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ: 
LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'UN APPAREIL, IL CONVIENT DE TOUJOURS 
PRENDRE DES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE: 

• LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION. 
• UNIQUEMENT POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE À L'EXTÉRIEUR. 
• AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT S'IL 

N'Y A PAS DE DÉFAUTS ET NE L'UTILISEZ PAS SI VOUS 
CONSTATEZ DES DÉFAUTS. FAITES ATTENTION À NE PAS 
LAISSER TOMBER L'APPAREIL, CAR DES CHOCS IMPORTANTS 
PEUVENT PROVOQUER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES. 

• L'UTILISATION D'ACCESSOIRES OU D'ÉQUIPEMENTS NON 
RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF STORTFORD PEUT 
ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES ET ANNULER UNE ÉVENTUELLE 
GARANTIE. 



 

 

• REMPLACEZ LES BATTERIES SI VOUS LAISSEZ L'APPAREIL AU 
REPOS PENDANT UNE LONGUE PÉRIODE OU SI VOUS NE LE 
RECHARGEZ PAS. 

 

 
 

• NE COURT-CIRCUITEZ PAS LES BORNES DE LA BATTERIE. 
• ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE COMPARTIMENT DE LA BATTERIE EST 

DE NOUVEAU FIXÉ AVEC LA VIS OU LE DISPOSITIF DE SÉCURITÉ. 
• ÉLIMINATION DES PILES: LES PILES USAGÉES OU PÉRIMÉES 

DOIVENT ÊTRE ÉLIMINÉES ET RECYCLÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX 
RÉGLEMENTATIONS LOCALES EN VIGUEUR. 

• TENEZ LES PILES HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS ET DES 
ANIMAUX DOMESTIQUES. 



 

 

CONSEILS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE 
• VÉRIFIEZ RÉGULIÈREMENT LE PANNEAU SOLAIRE, ESSUYEZ-

LE ET ENLEVEZ LES ÉVENTUELLES OBSTRUCTIONS. 
• N'UTILISEZ PAS DE PRODUITS ABRASIFS OU D'USTENSILES 

POINTUS POUR NETTOYER L'APPAREIL. 
• ESSUYEZ LES SURFACES AVEC UN CHIFFON DOUX ET SEC. 

SÉCHEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT AVANT DE CONTINUER À UTILISER 
L'APPAREIL.  

• NE PAS IMMERGER DANS L'EAU.  
• STOCKEZ L'APPAREIL DANS UN ENDROIT FRAIS ET SEC. 



 

 

ÉLIMINATION 
• Coopers of Stortford utilise, dans la mesure 

du possible, des emballages réutilisables ou 
recyclés. 

• Veuillez éliminer tous les emballages, papiers 
et cartons conformément aux règles de 
recyclage de votre municipalité.  

• En fin de vie du produit, veuillez vous 
renseigner sur son élimination auprès des 
centres de recyclage des déchets ménagers 
agréés par votre municipalité. 

• Plastiques, sacs en polyéthylène - ils sont 
composés des plastiques recyclables suivants.  

 
 
 

 

Code & Symbole 
 

Type de plastique Veuillez spécifier (comprend ABS, nylon ) 



 

 

CZECH INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Podrobnosti o službě: Typ a podrobnosti baterie: 900AH  
   Údaje o napětí: 7V/3W

 

 



 

 

 Solární fontána 
 Způsob montáže 
1. vyberte požadované trysky mezi B1-B7. 

2. Sestavte spojovací trubku B8 a trysky B5, B6 nebo B7 do F (podle 
obr. 1). 

3. Na solární fontánu lze namontovat trysky B1, B2, B3, B4 nebo 
F. (jak je znázorněno na obr. 2) 
4. Nasaďte plastovou trubku. Vložte D do C, celkem čtyři skupiny (H). 
(jak je znázorněno na obr. 3) 

5. Nainstalujte H do solární jamky (otevřená štěrbina EVA). (jak je 
znázorněno na obrázku 4) 

6. Plastovou trubku si můžete nastříhat podle svých potřeb. 

7. Umístěte výrobek do vody a ujistěte se, že je vodní čerpadlo zcela 
ponořeno do vody. Nechte sluneční světlo svítit přímo na solární 
panel, bez jakéhokoli stínu, aby vodní čerpadlo mohlo začít stříkat  
vodu 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Z                                      

C                           D 

B5                    B6 

B1                   B2 

B7               B8 

B3              B4 

E 

A 



 

 

 

Díly Název Množství 
A Solární panel s 

čerpadlem 
1 

 

 
B 

B1 Tryska 1 1 

B2 Tryska 2 1 

B3 Tryska 3 1 

B4 Tryska 4 1 

B5 Tryska 5 1 

B6 Tryska 6 1 

B7 Tryska 7 1 

B8 Spojovací potrubí 1 

C Plastová trubka 4 

D Upevňovací prvky 4 

E Filtrační vata Volitelně 

D                                C                                                              H 
(obr.3) 

(obr.1)                                                                       (obr.2) 

Seznam dílů 

(obr.4) 



 

 

 
Poradenství 
1. pokud je výrobek poprvé použit v noci nebo pokud je výrobek v noci 
mimo vodu déle než 4 hodiny, je nutné použít silné světlo k ozáření 
solárního panelu po dobu delší než 30 sekund. Après avoir enlevé la 
lumière forte, attendre 1 minute pour travailler. 

2. pokud je výrobek ovlivněn nízkou úrovní osvětlení za soumraku, je 
normální, že voda stříká jen sporadicky nebo vůbec a za soumraku se 
automaticky přepne do nočního režimu. 

 

Vlastnosti produktu 
1.Baterie solární fontány ukládá elektřinu během dne, kdy je v provozu. 
V zamračených dnech nefunguje. 
2.Výška vodního paprsku se mění v závislosti na kolísání slunečního 
světla. 
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3.Výška vodního paprsku se mění v závislosti na kolísání slunečního 
světla. 
4.Výrobek má ochrannou funkci proti nedostatku vody. Pokud solární 
fontána nedostane dostatek vody, čerpadlo a LED dioda se 
automaticky vypnou. 
automaticky přestanou pracovat. 
5. životnost: ≥ 10000 h. 
6.Zde je sedm obrázků postřiku. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. při prvním použití solární fontány je nutné ji umístit do vody, aby se z 
ní odvedl vzduch. 
5. Pokud je sluneční záření dostatečné, výška rozstřiku je příliš nízká 
nebo je jen malé množství vody, odstraňte filtrační vycpávku nebo 
rotor, abyste jej mohli vyjmout za účelem čištění nebo výměny. 
Pro čištění nebo výměnu. (jak je znázorněno na obr. 5) 
6. Spotřebič byl v noci příliš dlouho v provozu. influencé par l'intensité 
de la lumière pendant la journée. Il est normal de fonctionner 4 heures 
arbeiten, wenn das Licht ausreichend ist. Wenn das Licht am Tag 
schwach ist, ist es normal, dass man für 

1 až 3 hodiny přes noc. 
První krok: vyjměte trysku 
Druhý krok: vyjměte trysku 
Vodní čerpadlo 
Třetí krok: vyjměte filtrační 
vatu nebo rotor 
Čtvrtý krok: vyčistěte la ouate 
de filtration ou le rotor 
Cinquième étape : Remonter 
la fontaine 

Bavlněný filtr 

Vodní čerpadlo 

obr.5 

Rotory 

Tryska 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Poznámky  
1 Trysky si můžete vybrat podle svých preferencí a prostředí. 
2. zajistěte, aby solární panel měl dostatek slunečního světla, 
nezakrývejte solární panel věcmi nebo odpadky. 
3. Ujistěte se, že jste do studny dali dostatek vody, aby čerpadlo mohlo 
zůstat zcela pod vodou. 

 
Velikost Elektřina Napětí Napětí Kapela Voda Baterie Stránka 
Solární 
panely 

solární 
energie 

solárního 
zařízení 

vody toku Výška Kapacita množství 

Panneaul Panel Panel Čerpadlo (L/h) Výška 
(cm) 

(mAh)  

(mm) (W) (V) (V)    Světlo LED 

Ф160 3.5 7 5-7 120-
220 

30-50 2200 6 

 

Specifikace 



 

 

 
Otázky a odpovědi zákazníků 
Proč čerpadlo solární fontány nefunguje nebo funguje nepravidelně? 
1. při vložení výrobku do vody jednou stiskněte výrobek ve vodě, aby se uvolnil plyn. 
2. Nezakrývejte povrch výrobku ani jej nestínejte, ani za deštivého počasí. 
3. Umístěte výrobek na přímé sluneční světlo. 4. Demontujte spodní vodní čerpadlo, abyste jej vyčistili. 

Proč se čerpadlo solární fontány v noci nerozsvítí, nebo jen krátce? 
Jak dlouho bude lampa v noci fungovat, závisí na množství slunečního světla a energii uložené v baterii během dne. 
Pokud během dne není dostatek slunečního světla, je normální, že lampa v noci nefunguje nebo funguje jen krátce. 

Proč se čerpadlo solární fontány v noci zapíná, ale nestříká vodu? 
Čerpadlo na spodní vodu je vhodné kontrolovat a čistit, aby nedošlo k jeho ucpání. 

Je normální, že čerpadlo solární fontány nefunguje v zamračený den? 
Ano, solární čerpadlo fontány musí být vystaveno přímému slunečnímu světlu, aby mohlo normálně fungovat, a 
nebude fungovat, pokud budou tmavé mraky. Pokud jsou tmavé mraky, čerpadlo fontány nevyužije elektrickou 
energii uloženou v baterii a elektrická energie bude rezervována na noc. 



 

 

  

 
SOLÁRNÍ PANEL VŽDY UMÍSTĚTE NA PŘÍMÉ SLUNEČNÍ SVĚTLO. 
 
VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: 
PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ SPOTŘEBIČE VŽDY DODRŽUJTE ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ 
OPATŘENÍ: 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY. 
• POUZE PRO VENKOVNÍ POUŽITÍ V DOMÁCNOSTI. 
• PŘED POUŽITÍM SPOTŘEBIČE JEJ PEČLIVĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA 

NA NĚM NEJSOU NĚJAKÉ ZÁVADY, A POKUD NĚJAKÉ ZJISTÍTE, 
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE JEJ. DBEJTE NA TO, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ 
NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT 
VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ. 

• POUŽITÍ PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO ZAŘÍZENÍ, KTERÉ SPOLEČNOST 
COOPERS OF STORTFORD NEDOPORUČUJE, MŮŽE MÍT ZA 
NÁSLEDEK ZRANĚNÍ OSOB A MŮŽE VÉST KE ZTRÁTĚ PLATNOSTI 
ZÁRUKY. 

• POKUD JE SPOTŘEBIČ DELŠÍ DOBU NEPOUŽÍVÁN NEBO POKUD 
NENÍ DOBÍJEN, VYMĚŇTE BATERIE. 



 

 

 

 
 

• NEZKRATUJTE SVORKY BATERIE. 
• ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA JE PROSTOR PRO BATERII OPĚT ZAJIŠTĚN 

ŠROUBEM NEBO POJISTKOU. 
• LIKVIDACE BATERIÍ: POUŽITÉ BATERIE NEBO BATERIE S PROŠLOU 

ŽIVOTNOSTÍ MUSÍ BÝT ZLIKVIDOVÁNY A RECYKLOVÁNY V SOULADU S 
MÍSTNÍMI PŘEDPISY. 

• UCHOVÁVEJTE BATERIE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ A DOMÁCÍCH ZVÍŘAT. 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 

RADY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ 
• PRAVIDELNĚ KONTROLUJTE SOLÁRNÍ PANEL, OTÍREJTE JEJ A 

ODSTRAŇUJTE PŘÍPADNÉ PŘEKÁŽKY. 
• K ČIŠTĚNÍ SPOTŘEBIČE NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ABRAZIVNÍ PROSTŘEDKY 

ANI OSTRÉ NÁČINÍ. 
• POVRCHY OTÍREJTE MĚKKÝM, SUCHÝM HADŘÍKEM. PŘED 

DALŠÍM POUŽÍVÁNÍM SPOTŘEBIČE JEJ DŮKLADNĚ OSUŠTE.  
• NEPONOŘUJTE JEJ DO VODY.  
• SPOTŘEBIČ SKLADUJTE NA CHLADNÉM A SUCHÉM MÍSTĚ. 
 



 

 

DISPOZICE 
• Společnost Coopers of Stortford používá opakovaně 

použitelné nebo recyklované obaly, kdykoli je to možné. 
• Všechny obaly, papír a lepenku prosím likvidujte v 

souladu s místními předpisy o recyklaci.  
• Po skončení životnosti výrobku se informujte o jeho 

likvidaci ve střediscích pro recyklaci domovního odpadu 
schválených místním úřadem. 

• Plasty, polyethylenové sáčky - jsou tvořeny následujícími 
recyklovatelnými plasty.  

 

Kód a symbol 
 

Typ plastu Uveďte prosím (zahrnuje ABS, nylon) 

 
 
 

 

  



 

 

SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Podrobnosti o službe: Typ a údaje o batérii: 900AH  
   Údaje o napätí: 7V/3W

 

 



 

 

 Solárna fontána 
 Spôsob montáže 
1. vyberte požadované trysky medzi B1-B7. 

2. Zostavte spojovaciu rúrku B8 a dýzy B5, B6 alebo B7 do F (ako je 
znázornené na obrázku 1). 

3. Na solárnu fontánu možno namontovať trysky B1, B2, B3, B4 
alebo F (ako je znázornené na obrázku 2). 
4. Namontujte plastovú rúrku. Vložte D do C, celkovo štyri skupiny 
(H) (ako je znázornené na obrázku 3). 

5. Nainštalujte H do solárnej jamky (otvorený otvor EVA) (ako je 
znázornené na obrázku 4). 

6. Plastovú rúrku môžete narezať podľa svojich potrieb. 

7. Vložte výrobok do vody a uistite sa, že je vodné čerpadlo úplne 
ponorené vo vode. Nechajte slnečné svetlo svietiť priamo na solárny 
panel bez akéhokoľvek tieňa, aby vodné čerpadlo mohlo začať striekať 
vodu.                                          

Z                                      

C                           D 

B5                    B6 

B1                   B2 

B7               B8 

B3              B4 

E 

A 



 

 

 

Náhrad
né diely 

Názov Množstvo 

A Solárny panel s 
čerpadlom 

1 

 

 
B 

B1 Tryska 1 1 

B2 Tryska 2 1 

B3 Tryska 3 1 

B4 Tryska 4 1 

B5 Tryska 5 1 

B6 Tryska 6 1 

B7 Tryska 7 1 

B8 Spojovacie potrubie 1 

C Plastové potrubie 4 

D Upevňovacie 
prvky 

4 

E Filtračná vlna Voliteľné 

D                                C                                                              H 
(Obr. 3) 

(Obr.1)                                                                       (Obr.2) 

Zoznam dielov 

(Obr. 
 



 

 

 
Poradenstvo 
1. ak sa výrobok prvýkrát používa v noci alebo ak je výrobok v noci mimo 
vody dlhšie ako 4 hodiny, musí sa použiť silné svetlo na ožiarenie 
solárneho panelu na viac ako 30 sekúnd. Après avoir enlevé la lumière 
forte, attendre 1 minute pour travailler. 

2. ak je výrobok ovplyvnený nízkou úrovňou osvetlenia za súmraku, je 
normálne, že voda strieka len sporadicky alebo vôbec a za súmraku sa 
automaticky prepne do nočného režimu. 

 

Vlastnosti produktu 
1. Akumulátor solárnej fontány uchováva elektrickú energiu počas dňa, 
keď je v prevádzke. Počas zamračených dní nefunguje. 
2. Výška prúdu vody sa mení v závislosti od zmeny slnečného 
svetla. 
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3. Výška prúdu vody sa mení v závislosti od zmeny slnečného svetla. 
4. Výrobok má ochrannú funkciu proti nedostatku vody. Ak solárna 
fontána nedostane dostatok vody, čerpadlo a LED dióda sa 
automaticky vypnú. 
Automaticky prestanú pracovať. 
5. životnosť: ≥ 10000 h. 
6. Tu je sedem obrázkov rozprašovania 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. pri prvom použití solárnej fontány ju treba umiestniť do vody, aby sa 
z nej odstránil vzduch. 
5. Ak je slnečné svetlo dostatočné, výška rozstreku je príliš nízka alebo 
je len malé množstvo vody, odstráňte filtračnú podložku alebo rotor, 
aby ste ho mohli vybrať na vyčistenie alebo výmenu. 
Na čistenie alebo výmenu (ako je znázornené na obrázku 5). 
6. Spotrebič bol v prevádzke príliš dlho v noci. influencé par l'intensité 
de la lumière pendant la journée. Il est normal de fonctionner 4 heures 
arbeiten, wenn das Licht ausreichend ist. Wenn das Licht am Tag 
schwach ist, ist es normal, dass man für 

1 až 3 hodiny cez noc. 
Prvý krok: vyberte trysku 
Druhý krok: vyberte trysku 
Vodné čerpadlo 
Tretí krok: vyberte filtračnú 
vlnu alebo rotor 
Štvrtý krok: vyčistite la ouate 
de filtration ou le rotor 
Cinquième étape : Remonter 
la fontaine 

Bavlnený filter 

Vodné 
čerpadlo 

obr.5 

Rotory 

Jet 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Poznámky  
1. Trysky si môžete vybrať podľa svojich preferencií a prostredia. 
2. Zabezpečte, aby mal solárny panel dostatok slnečného svetla, 
nezakrývajte solárny panel vecami alebo odpadom. 
3. Uistite sa, že do studne je dostatok vody, aby čerpadlo mohlo zostať 
úplne pod vodou. 

 
Veľkosť Elektrina Napätie Napätie Kapela Voda Batérie Strana 
Solárne 
panely 

solárna 
energia 

solárneho 
zariadenia 

Voda stream Výška Kapacita Množstvo 

Panneaul Panel Panel Čerpadlo (L/h) Výška 
(cm) 

(mAh)  

(mm) (W) (V) (V)    LED svetlo 

Ф160 3.5 7 5-7 120-
220 

30-50 2200 6 

 

Špecifikácie 



 

 
 

 
Otázky a odpovede zákazníkov 
Prečo čerpadlo solárnej fontány nefunguje alebo funguje nepravidelne? 
1. pri vkladaní výrobku do vody výrobok raz stlačte, aby sa uvoľnil plyn. 
2. Povrch výrobku nezakrývajte ani ho nezakrývajte štítom, a to ani za daždivého počasia. 
3. Výrobok neumiestňujte na priame slnečné svetlo. 4. Odstráňte spodnú vodnú pumpu, aby ste ju vyčistili. 

Prečo sa čerpadlo solárnej fontány v noci nerozsvieti alebo sa rozsvieti len nakrátko? 
Ako dlho bude lampa v noci fungovať, závisí od množstva slnečného svetla a energie, ktorá sa počas dňa uloží v batérii. Ak počas 
dňa nie je dostatok slnečného svetla, je normálne, že lampa v noci nefunguje alebo funguje len krátko. 
 

Prečo sa čerpadlo solárnej fontány v noci zapína, ale nestrieka vodu? 
Čerpadlo na podzemnú vodu by sa malo kontrolovať a čistiť, aby sa zabránilo jeho upchatiu. 

Je normálne, že čerpadlo solárnej fontány nefunguje počas zamračeného dňa? 
Áno, solárne čerpadlo fontány musí byť vystavené priamemu slnečnému svetlu, aby normálne fungovalo, a nebude fungovať, ak 
budú tmavé mraky. Ak sú tmavé mraky, čerpadlo fontány nebude využívať elektrickú energiu uloženú v batérii a elektrická 
energia bude rezervovaná na noc. 



 

 
 

  

 
SOLÁRNY PANEL VŽDY UMIESTNITE NA PRIAME SLNEČNÉ SVETLO. 
 
UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY: 
PRI POUŽÍVANÍ SPOTREBIČA VŽDY DODRŽIAVAJTE ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ 
OPATRENIA: 

• PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY. 
• LEN NA VONKAJŠIE POUŽITIE V DOMÁCNOSTI. 
• PRED POUŽITÍM SPOTREBIČA HO DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NEMÁ 

NEJAKÉ ZÁVADY, A AK NEJAKÉ ZISTÍTE, NEPOUŽÍVAJTE HO. DÁVAJTE 
POZOR, ABY STE SPOTREBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY 
MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE. 

• POUŽÍVANIE PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO ZARIADENIA, KTORÉ 
NEODPORÚČA SPOLOČNOSŤ COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MÔŽE MAŤ ZA 
NÁSLEDOK ZRANENIE OSÔB A MÔŽE VIESŤ K STRATE ZÁRUKY. 

• AK SA SPOTREBIČ DLHŠÍ ČAS NEPOUŽÍVA ALEBO AK SA NENABÍJA, 
VYMEŇTE BATÉRIE. 

 



 

 
 

 
 

• NESKRATUJTE PÓLY BATÉRIE. 
• SKONTROLUJTE, ČI JE PRIEHRADKA NA BATÉRIU ZNOVU ZAISTENÁ 

SKRUTKOU ALEBO ZÁMKOM. 
• LIKVIDÁCIA BATÉRIÍ: POUŽITÉ BATÉRIE ALEBO BATÉRIE S UPLYNUTOU 

DOBOU ŽIVOTNOSTI SA MUSIA ZLIKVIDOVAŤ A RECYKLOVAŤ V SÚLADE 
S MIESTNYMI PREDPISMI. 

• BATÉRIE UCHOVÁVAJTE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ A DOMÁCICH ZVIERAT. 
 

TIPY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE 
• PRAVIDELNE KONTROLUJTE SOLÁRNY PANEL, UTIERAJTE HO A 

ODSTRAŇUJTE PRÍPADNÉ PREKÁŽKY. 
• NA ČISTENIE SPOTREBIČA NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ABRAZÍVNE PROSTRIEDKY ANI 

OSTRÉ NÁSTROJE. 
• POVRCHY UTIERAJTE MÄKKOU A SUCHOU HANDRIČKOU. PRED ĎALŠÍM 

POUŽITÍM SPOTREBIČ DÔKLADNE VYSUŠTE.  



 

 
 

• NEPONÁRAJTE SPOTREBIČ DO VODY.  
• SPOTREBIČ SKLADUJTE NA CHLADNOM A SUCHOM MIESTE. 
 

DISPOZÍCIA 
• Spoločnosť Coopers of Stortford používa 

opakovane použiteľné alebo recyklované 
obaly vždy, keď je to možné. 

• Všetky obaly, papier a lepenku zlikvidujte v 
súlade s miestnymi predpismi o recyklácii.  

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa 
informujte o jeho likvidácii v recyklačných 
centrách pre domový odpad schválených 
miestnym úradom. 

• Plasty, polyetylénové vrecká - sú zložené z 
nasledujúcich recyklovateľných plastov.  

 
 
 

Kód a symbol 
 

Typ plastu Uveďte (vrátane ABS, nylonu) 
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